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aBout clarius Group
Clarius Group (ASX:CND) is an Australian Securities Exchange listed company limited by shares, incorporated and 
domiciled in Australia.  The Group is made up of six specialty recruitment businesses and an IT services business 
that exist for the clear purpose of connecting great people in order to fulfil clients’ business needs and candidates’ 
work aspirations.  

Recruitment
▶ Alliance Recruitment – Corporate Services 
▶ Candle – Information Communications Technology 
▶ Lloyd Morgan – Accounting, Banking and Finance 
▶ Lloyd Morgan China – Permanent Recruitment 
▶ SouthTech – Engineering and Technical 
▶ The One Umbrella – Information Management

IT Services
▶ JAV IT – Managed IT Services

For more than 30 years the company has been using its deep industry expertise and extensive relationships to unite 
permanent and contract workers with private sector and government clients of all sizes throughout Asia Pacific.

With more than 250 employees, Clarius Group operates in 14 cities across Australia, New Zealand and China.
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cHairman’s  
letter
Dear Shareholder

Financial year 2015 has been a significant year for your 
company; a year of challenge and transformation to establish 
a sound business platform with which to create the Clarius 
of the future.

Many of the changes implemented across the broader 
business in FY15 were well overdue and as a result, a number 
of significant one-off costs were incurred during this process. 
This included widespread changes implemented at the senior 
management and lower management levels throughout 
the Group, including China, and the write-down of legacy 
software and platform costs.

The Group now has a new highly and broadly experienced 
executive team, including our new Chief Executive Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer, Chief Technology Officer and Managing 
Director (China) with a drive and experience for future growth.

The new Clarius team, headed by our CEO Peter Wilson, is 
creating a performance and measurement based culture. We 
are now seeing the results of the extensive work undertaken 
in FY15, with the underlying business reporting profitable 
trading months in May, June and July 2015.

During the year, a thorough review of the Group's performance 
and cost structure resulted in a number of significant 
restructuring activities. These included the decisions to 
withdraw from the Singapore market and to restructure 
our WA business, leading to its return to profitability. A new 
Country Manager was appointed in New Zealand and an 
investment made in business operations to build a sustainable 
platform for future growth.  

In early 2015, our China operations underwent a very costly 
and complete senior management change which resulted in 
the appointment of a new Managing Director in June 2015. 
The impact of these necessary changes is now being seen in 
the recent positive trading results. 

With all that has occurred in FY15 we now have a platform to 
leverage into FY16 and beyond with increased confidence. 

The focus for FY16 will be on the follow key areas:

▶  Recapturing a leadership position in traditional recruitment 
services in selected industry verticals and returning the 
traditional core recruiting business to sustainable profit.   
This in turn will allow the Group to generate the cash flows 
required to invest in new growth opportunities.  

▶  Driven by increasing demand from our clients and 
customers for greater workforce flexibility, our resource 
on demand division represents an area of significant  
growth opportunity beyond technology roles.

▶  China: with new leadership in place our key focus will be 
on consolidating our areas of specialisation to ensure we 
are recognised as the market leader. Despite the various 
challenges facing China, China still has significant growth 
opportunities within the recruiting sector. With our offices 
located in 5 key cities we are well placed to create a profitable 
and industry leading recruitment brand. We will also be 
focusing on building strong relationships between Chinese 
and Australian companies that currently operate or wish 
to operate in China and Australia. Our strong knowledge 
and understanding of the recruiting requirements and 
employment laws of both countries will allow us to greatly 
assist these companies with their talent needs.

▶  Creating our own "disruptive" recruiting technologies and 
industry leading solutions. With the recent appointment 
of our CTO and restructure of our technology team we 
are now well placed to implement solutions that will drive 
greater operational efficiencies, and will deliver solutions 
that will benefit our clients internal talent acquisition teams 
and our candidates career journey.   

With the hard work now behind us and the new Clarius team 
in place, we look forward to creating a growing and profitable 
business that our shareholders will be proud of.

The Directors have resolved not to recommend a dividend  
for 2015.

On behalf of my fellow Directors, I would like to sincerely 
thank the senior management team and all of our passionate 
and dedicated staff, led by Peter Wilson, for the enormous 
effort undertaken in FY15 and we look forward to seeing the 
results of this work in FY16 and beyond.

Garry Sladden 
Chairman

01



www.Clarius.com.au

operational  
& financial review
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Key Performance metrics fy15 
$m

fy14 
$m

%  
change

Year ended 30 June 2015

Statutory Revenue 179.0 179.4 (0.2%)

Gross Profit 38.3 37.1 3.2%

Gross Profit Margin 21.4% 20.7% 3.4%

Loss for the Year Attributable to Owners of the Company (11.3) (1.7)

Add: One-off costs, provisions and write downs 9.9 -

Adjusted (loss) after tax (1.4) (1.7)

Operating Cash (Outflow)/Inflow (1.0) 3.3

Net Assets 24.5 35.5

Key oPerational initiatives
During financial year 2015 the Clarius Group (the Group) 
made a loss from ordinary activities of $11.3m (FY2014: 
loss of $1.7m). During this period the Group focused 
on simplifying and evolving the current business model 
across all service lines which resulted in a number of 
significant restructuring activities.

These activities included:

▶  The establishment of a new executive team.

▶  An extensive review of the China operations.

▶  An operational restructure exercise in New Zealand.

▶  The decision to withdraw from the Singapore market.

▶  The significant write-down of legacy software and 
platform costs.

▶ A review of the debtor assets and provisions.

As a consequence of these activities the Group made 
a number of one-off costs, provisions and write-
offs totalling $9.9m. This includes a $2.9m software 
impairment loss as disclosed in the Consolidated 
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income. Without these non-recurring items the 
underlying net loss position would have been $1.4m 
(FY2014: loss of $1.7m).

A summary of the non-recurring items is as follows:

fy15 
$m

Restructuring and other one-off costs 3.0

Impairment of software 2.9

Bad debt provision 1.8

Overseas tax provision 0.9

Onerous lease provision 0.7

Derecognition of tax losses 0.6

9.9
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During financial year 2015 revenue from ordinary 
activities was $179.0m (FY2014: $179.4m). Gross 
profit for the period grew 3.2% to $38.3m (FY2014: 
$37.1m). The  improvement  in  gross  profit  margin 
to  21.4% (FY2014:  20.7%) reflects  the  continuing 
efforts to focus on contracting services, together with 
the increased contribution of higher margin permanent 
recruitment services. 

In light of the significant restructuring activities carried 
out during the course of the year, the improved gross 
profit margin performance of the business represents a 
major achievement as the company builds the platform 
for future growth.

Gross ProfitStatutory Revenue Gross Profit Margin

revenue and gross margin Performance
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The Australian recruitment business continued to face 
challenging economic conditions which, combined 
with the extensive business transformation, resulted 
in a 1.5% decrease in revenue to $159.9m (FY2014: 
$162.4m). Competition in the Australian labour hire 
market remains intense and the Group continues to 
focus its efforts on acquiring and retaining higher margin 
contracting services. There is also a heightened focus 
on developing the On Demand IT Services business 
which represents a significant growth opportunity.

The success of the restructure exercise in New Zealand 
is demonstrated by the 23.1% year-on-year revenue 
growth to $9.6m (FY2014: $7.8m). Revenues in Asia 
grew marginally to $9.4m (FY2014: $9.2m). 

As a result of the extensive restructure of the China 
operations which included a 30% reduction in 
headcount, the increase in revenue represents a 
significant improvement in productivity that will continue 
to drive benefits into financial year 2016.

Australia Statutory Revenue New Zealand Statutory Revenue Asia Statutory Revenue
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Despite the significant  restructuring  activities 
undertaken  in financial  year 2015 the Group finished 
the  year with  a  net cash  balance of  $0.6m  (FY2014: 
$2.5m). Net cash from operating activities fell by $4.3m 
to ($1.0m) reflecting one-off restructure costs and 
timing differences as a result of moving from quarterly 
to monthly superannuation payments.

At 30 June 2015 the Group had net assets of $24.5m 
(FY2014: $35.5m).  The group’s net assets primarily 
consist of net trade receivables $34.9m (FY2014: 
$41.3m), accrued income of $6.1m (FY2014: $6.8m) 
and trade and other payables of $18.8m (FY2014: 
$20.7m).  Net assets as at 30 June 2015 reduced 
by $11.0m mainly due to the one-off items identified 
on page 2 which include a reduction in non-current 
assets as a result of the tangible and intangible asset  
write-downs.  

cash flow and Balance sheet Performance
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The Directors present their report together with 
the financial report of Clarius Group Limited, 
(the “Company”) and its controlled entities (the 
“consolidated entity”) for the financial year ended 
30 June 2015 and the auditor’s report thereon.

directors
The Directors of the Company at any time during or 
since the end of the financial year are:

Garry Sladden
Non-Executive Chairman (Appointed acting Chief 
Executive Officer from 1 July 2014 to 16 October 2014. 
Appointed Executive Chairman from 16 October 2014 to 24 
February 2015. Non-Executive Chairman from 24 February 2015) 

Jennifer Elliott Independent Non-Executive Director 

Julian Sallabank Independent Non-Executive Director  
(Appointed 23 September 2014)

Penelope Morris AM
Independent Non-Executive Director 
(Appointed as Chairman from 9 August 2013 to 7 November 
2013 and resigned on 25 November 2014)

PrinciPal activities
The principal activity of the Company during the 
financial year was the provision of permanent, contract 
and temporary employment services.  There were no 
significant changes in the nature of the consolidated 
entity’s principal activities during the financial year.  

Refer also to the Chairman’s Letter and the commentary 
in the Operational & Financial Review which forms part  
of the Directors’ Report for the financial year ended  
30 June 2015.

review of oPerations
The consolidated loss attributable to equity holders of 
the entity for the financial year was $11.3m (FY2014 
Loss: $1.7m).

Refer also to the commentary in the Operational & 
Financial Review which forms part of the Directors’ 
Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2015.

dividends 
No dividends were paid, declared or recommended to 
members during the financial year 2015. On 31 August 
2015, the Directors resolved not to declare a final 
dividend for the year ended 30 June 2015.

significant changes  
in state of affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs 
of the consolidated entity during the financial year.

events suBsequent to  
the rePorting date
The Group has signed a credit approved term sheet 
with a major financial institution for the provision of a 
Debtor Finance Facility and a Bank Guarantee Facility. 
Both facilities will be provided on a 12 month term 
and will be subject to annual review. The facilities are 
secured by a limited and capped personal guarantee 
and cash deposit from a substantial shareholder in the 
Company. The cash security is provided on normal 
commercial terms and is interest bearing from the date 
at which the cash security was set-up.

future develoPments
The Group will continue to pursue a strategy to return the 
traditional core recruiting business back to sustainable 
profit and to invest in new growth opportunities as  
they arise.

environmental issues
The consolidated entity’s operations are regulated by 
the relevant Commonwealth and State legislation. 

The nature of the Company’s business does not give 
rise to any significant environmental issues.

directors’ report
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Jennifer elliott 
Independent Non-Executive Director

Jennifer has previously held the roles of Managing Director, Head of Moody’s Asia Pacific, 
Chief Human Resources Officer, Moody’s Corporation and solicitor with Clayton UTZ, 
Solicitor and Attorneys. Jennifer holds an MA, Asian Business Studies – School of Oriental 
and Asian Studies, London University and a BA (Hons), LLB (Hons) – University of Sydney.  

Jennifer is Chairman of the Board Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and a member 
of the Board Remuneration and Nomination Committee. 

information  

on directors
garry sladden 
Non-Executive Chairman 
Appointed acting Chief Executive Officer from 1 July 2014 to 16 October 2014. Appointed Executive Chairman from 16 Octo-
ber 2014 to 24 February 2015. Non-Executive Chairman from 24 February 2015.

Garry is a business and strategic adviser who has a diversified business background in the 
areas of real estate, private equity, business operations, banking and finance, and equity 
raising. He was a General Manager Operations at Consolidated Press Holdings for six 
years. Garry is Non-Executive Chairman of Folkestone Limited, Non-Executive Director of 
Vision Eye Institute Limited and Non-Executive Director of Melanoma Institute Australia. 
Garry holds a Bachelor of Business, Accounting and Finance. 

Garry is a member of the Board Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and a member of 
the Board Remuneration and Nomination Committee. 

Julian sallaBanK 
Independent Non-Executive Director (appointed 23 September 2014)

Julian is an entrepreneur and strategic corporate advisor with experience in commercialising 
and growing national and international businesses. Julian has worked across a range of 
industries including financial services, international trade, health, education, advertising 
and information technologies.   Most recently he was CEO / Director of Student Edge 
2010 – 2014: an organisation focused on assisting secondary and tertiary students with 
financial management, part‐time jobs and career pathways. Julian holds a Master of 
Business and Technology (AGSM). 

Julian is a member of the Board Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and Chairman of 
the Board Remuneration and Nomination Committee. 

PeneloPe morris am  
Independent Non-Executive Director (resigned 25 November 2014)
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directors interests in  
shares and oPtions
At the date of this report, the particulars of shares and 
options in which each Director has a relevant interest 
either directly or indirectly are:

Garry Sladden 
None 

Jennifer Elliott 
None 

Julian Sallabank 
None

comPany secretary
Nick Geddes FCA, FCIS Company Secretary is 
the principal of Australian Company Secretaries, a 
Company secretarial practice that he formed in 1993. 
Nick is a past President of Chartered Secretaries 
Australia (now the Governance Institute of Australia) and 
a former Chairman of the NSW Council of that Institute.  
His previous experience, as a Chartered Accountant 
and Company Secretary, includes investment banking, 
development and venture capital in Europe, Africa, the 
Middle East and Asia.

Qualifications:   Chartered Accountant (Fellow of the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales) 
and Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Secretaries 
(Chartered Secretaries Australia). 

remuneration rePort – audited
The remuneration report is set out under the following 
headings:

▶ Non-Executive Director Remuneration
▶  Principles used to determine the Nature  

and Amount of Executive Remuneration
▶  Details of Directors’ and Key Management 

Personnel Remuneration
▶  Short Term Incentive Bonus and  

Long Term Incentive
▶ Employment Contracts
▶ Share-Based Payments

The information provided under these headings 
includes remuneration disclosures that are required 
under the Corporations Act 2001. These disclosures 
have been transferred from the financial report and 
have been audited.

Non-Executive Director Remuneration

The Board’s policy is to remunerate Non-Executive 
Directors at market rates for comparable companies. 
Such remuneration is provided in recognition of the 
time, commitment and responsibilities assumed by 
Non-Executive Directors. The Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee determines payments to the 
Non-Executive Directors and reviews their remuneration 
annually, based on market practice, duties and 
accountability. Independent external advice is sought 
when required. The maximum aggregate amount of 
fees that can be paid to Non-Executive Directors is 
$500,000 per annum as approved by shareholders 
at the 2005 Annual General Meeting. Fees for Non-
Executive Directors are not linked to the performance of 
the consolidated entity. Non-Executive Directors do not 
receive options or any form of equity as remuneration.

The Non-Executive Directors are entitled to a 
superannuation guarantee contribution required 
by the Government and do not receive any other  
retirement benefits. 

Principles used to determine the Nature  
and Amount of Executive Remuneration 

Executive Remuneration Principles

The Board Remuneration and Nomination Committee’s 
Terms of Reference include setting out the terms and 
conditions by which the Chief Executive Officer and 
other senior executives’ remuneration is determined. 
The Remuneration and Nomination Committee did 
not seek professional advice from independent 
external consultants in the financial year. All executives 
receive a base salary (which is based on factors such 
as experience) and superannuation and are eligible 
for fringe benefits and performance incentives. The 
Remuneration and Nomination Committee reviews 
executive remuneration annually, as requested by the 
Chief Executive Officer, by reference to the consolidated 
entity’s performance, executive performance and 
comparable information from industry sectors and 
other listed companies in similar industries.

The Group’s executive remuneration practices have 
been designed to align executive and shareholder 
interests and objectives. The Board believes these 
practices to be appropriate and effective in attracting 
and retaining skilled executives to run and manage  
the business. 
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The performance of executives is measured against 
criteria agreed bi-annually with each executive. The 
criteria are based predominantly on the forecast 
growth of the consolidated entity’s profits and earnings 
per share. Bonuses and incentives are linked to 
predetermined performance criteria. The Board may, 
however, exercise its discretion in relation to approving 
incentives, bonuses and options, and can recommend 
changes to the Board Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee’s recommendations. Any changes must 
be justified by reference to measurable performance 
criteria. The policy is designed to attract skilled 
executives and reward them for performance that 
results in long-term growth in shareholder wealth.

Executives are also entitled to participate in the 
employee share option arrangements.

The Non-Executive Directors and executives are 
entitled to a superannuation guarantee contribution 
required by the Government and do not receive any 
other retirement benefits. 

All remuneration paid to executives is valued at cost to 
the Company and expensed. Options are valued using 
the American Call Option Pricing methodology.

Performance Based Remuneration

As part of the Chief Executive Officer and senior  
executives’ remuneration packages there is a 
performance-based component, related to Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s). The intention of this 
program is to facilitate congruence of goals between 
executives and those of the business and shareholders. 
The KPI’s are set bi-annually, in consultation with 
executives to ensure their commitment to achieving 
those goals. The measures are specifically tailored to 
the areas of each executive's involvement within the 
business and over which they have control. 

The annual KPI’s include cash flow targets, earnings per 
share growth targets and those relating to succession 
planning and management team development.  
The KPI’s target the areas the Board believes hold 
the greatest potential for the consolidated entity’s 
expansion and profitability, covering financial and non-
financial as well as short-term and long-term goals. The 
level set for each KPI is based on budgeted figures for 
the consolidated entity and industry standards.

Performance in relation to the KPI’s is assessed  
bi-annually, with bonuses being awarded depending on 
the number and deemed difficulty of the KPI’s achieved. 
Following the annual assessment, the KPI’s are 
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer, with assistance 
as may be required from the Board Remuneration and 
Nomination Committee in light of the desired and actual 
outcomes and their efficiency is assessed in relation to 
the consolidated entity’s goals and shareholder wealth, 
before the KPI’s are set for the following year.

In determining whether or not a financial KPI has been 
achieved, the Company bases the assessment on 
audited financial information.

Consequences of Performance  
on Shareholder Wealth

In considering the consolidated entity’s performance 
and impact on shareholder wealth, the Remuneration 
and Nomination Committee has regard to the following 
information in respect of the current financial year and 
prior four financial years. 

2015 
$m

2014 
$m

2013 
$m

2012 
$m

2011 
$m

(Loss)/Profit 
attributable  
to owners of 
the Company

($11.3) ($1.7) ($42.2) ($9.4) ($10.3)

(Loss)/Profit  
excluding 
impairment and 
de-recognition  
of tax losses

($7.8) ($1.7) ($0.9) $2.1 $4.3

Dividends paid - - - $2.7 $3.5

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Share price  
at the beginning  
of the year

$0.24 $0.22 $0.43 $0.59 $0.62

Share price  
at the end  
of the year

$0.27 $0.24 $0.20 $0.43 $0.58

Return 
on capital 
employed

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

cents 
Per 

share

cents 
Per 

share

cents 
Per 

share

cents 
Per 

share

cents 
Per 

share

Basic loss  
per share

(12.65) (1.87) (47.15) (10.63) (11.90)

Diluted loss  
per share

(12.65) (1.87) (46.62) (10.32) (11.20)
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Options issued as part of Remuneration

Options may be issued to the Chief Executive Officer and senior executives as part of their remuneration. The options 
are issued based on performance criteria and to encourage staff retention.  The goal is to increase congruence of 
goals between executives, Directors and shareholders. Options only vest where the performance hurdle is satisfied, 
that is, where the Company’s total return to shareholders exceeds the relevant ASX Small Industries Index. The ASX 
Small Industries Index measures the weighted average return to shareholders for all industrial companies listed on 
the ASX All Ordinaries Index but not in the ASX 100 as calculated and reported to the ASX.  No options have been 
issued since June 2009.

Details of Directors’ and Key Management Personnel Remuneration

The remuneration of each Director of Clarius Group Limited is as follows:

short-term emPloyee Benefits
Post- 

emPloyment 
Benefits

long term            
Based 

Benefits

Parent entity salary  
$

directors 
fees  

$

Bonus  
$

suPerannuation  
$

long 
service 

leave  
$

total 
remuneration 

$

Non-Executive Directors

Garry Sladden(1) 

2015 - 316,231 - 17,341 - 333,572

2014 - 67,889 - 6,280 - 74,169

Jennifer Elliott(2)

2015 - 53,465 - 5,020 - 58,485

2014 - 6,316 - 584 - 6,900

Julian Sallabank(3)

2015 - 41,301 - 3,924 - 45,225

2014 - -   - - - -

Penelope Morris AM(4)

2015 - -   - - - -

2014 - 76,983 - 6,316 - 83,299

Geoffrey Moles(5)

2015 - -   - - - -

2014 - 40,374 - 3,735 - 44,109

Lawrence Gibbs(6)

2015 - -   - - - -

2014 - 16,840 - 1,473 - 18,313

Simon Kelly(7)

2015 - -   - - - -

2014 - 24,447 - 2,261 - 26,708

(1)   Garry Sladden was appointed as Non-Executive Director on 10 September 2013 and as Chairman on 7 November 2013. Mr Sladden was appointed as acting Chief Executive Officer on 1 July 2014 to 16 October 2014 and was 
appointed Executive Chairman on 16 October 2014 to 24 February 2015. Mr Sladden has been Non-Executive Chairman from 24 February 2015. The total remuneration above includes $225,149 ($217,213 salary and $7,936 
super) earned during Mr Sladden’s term as acting Chief Executive Officer and Executive Chairman. 

(2) Jennifer Elliott was appointed as Non-Executive Director on 20 May 2014.
(3) Julian Sallabank was appointed as Non-Executive Director 23 September 2014.
(4) Penelope Morris AM resigned as Non-Executive Director 25 November 2014.
(5) Geoffrey Moles resigned as Non-Executive Director on 31 March 2014. 
(6) Lawrence Gibbs resigned as Chairman on 9 August 2013 and resigned as Non-Executive Director on 10 September 2013.
(7) Simon Kelly resigned as Non-Executive Director on 30 October 2013.
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The remuneration of key management personnel of the consolidated entity not included above is as follows:

short-term emPloyee Benefits
Post- 

emPloyment 
Benefits

long term             
Benefits

salary  
$

Bonus  
$

suPer 
$

long service 
leave  

$

termination 
Payments  

$

total 
remuneration 

$
Key Management Personnel

Peter Wilson(8) 
Chief Executive Officer

2015 307,380 - 30,000 - - 337,380

2014 - - - - - -

Iain Skelton(9) 
Chief Financial Officer

2015 300,000 - 18,783 - - 318,783

2014 87,692 - 5,618 68 - 93,378

Paul Barbaro(10) 
Executive General Manager

2015 68,942 - 4,444 - 139,964 213,350

2014 305,000 - 17,775 - - 322,775

Kym Quick(11) 
Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

2015 - - - - - -

2014 482,225 - 17,775 - 254,830 754,830

Anne Bastock(12) 
Chief Financial Officer

2015 - - - - - -

2014 144,946 - 9,426 - 226 154,598

Linda Trevor(13) 
Executive General Manager Candle

2015 - - - - - -

2014 31,261 - 2,963 - 52,558 86,782

(8) Peter Wilson commenced employment on 16 October 2014.
(9) Iain Skelton resigned on 17 July 2015.
(10) Paul Barbaro resigned on 19 June 2014.   
(11) Kym Quick resigned on 19 May 2014.
(12) Anne Bastock resigned on 17 March 2014. 
(13) Linda Trevor resigned on 9 August 2013.
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The relative proportions of the remuneration that are linked to performance and those that are fixed are 
as follows:

short term incentive Bonus*

fixed 
remuneration 

%

Performance  
Based Payments 

%

% vested  
in year

% forfeited  
in year

Directors

Garry Sladden(1)

2015 100 - - -

2014 100 - - -

Jennifer Elliott(2)

2015 100 - - -

2014 100 - - -

Julian Sallabank(3)

2015 100 - - -

2014 - - - -

Penelope Morris AM(4)

2015 - - - -

2014 100 - - -

Geoffrey Moles(5)

2015 - - - -

2014 100 - - -

Lawrence Gibbs(6)

2015 - - - -

2014 100 - - -

Simon Kelly(7)

2015 - - - -

2014 100 - - -

(1)   Garry Sladden was appointed as Non-Executive Director on 10 September 2013 and as Chairman on 7 November 2013. Mr Sladden was appointed as acting Chief Executive Officer on 1 July 2014 to 16 October 2014 and was 
appointed Executive Chairman on 16 October 2014 to 24 February 2015. Mr Sladden has been Non-Executive Chairman from 24 February 2015. 

(2) Jennifer Elliott was appointed as Non-Executive Director on 20 May 2014.
(3) Julian Sallabank was appointed as Non-Executive Director 23 September 2014.
(4) Penelope Morris AM resigned as Non-Executive Director 25 November 2014.
(5) Geoffrey Moles resigned as Non-Executive Director on 31 March 2014. 
(6) Lawrence Gibbs resigned as Chairman on 9 August 2013 and resigned as Non-Executive Director on 10 September 2013.
(7) Simon Kelly resigned as Non-Executive Director on 30 October 2013.

*Vesting percentages are based on actual bonuses paid in the year.
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short term incentive Bonus*

fixed 
remuneration 

%

Potential 
Performance  

Based Payments 
%

% vested  
in year

% forfeited  
in year

Key Management Personnel

Peter Wilson(8)

2015 67 33 - 100

2014 - - - -

Iain Skelton(9)

2015 80 20 - 100

2014 80 20 - 100

Paul Barbaro(10)

2015 - - - -

2014 68 32 - 100

Kym Quick(11)

2015 - - - -

2014 71 29 - 100

Anne Bastock(12) 

2015 - - - -

2014 72 28 - 100

Linda Trevor(13)

2015 - - - -

2014 100 - - 100

(8) Peter Wilson commenced employment on 16 October 2014.
(9) Iain Skelton resigned on 17 July 2015.
(10) Paul Barbaro resigned on 19 June 2014.   
(11) Kym Quick resigned on 19 May 2014.
(12) Anne Bastock resigned on 17 March 2014. 
(13) Linda Trevor resigned on 9 August 2013.

*Vesting percentages are based on actual bonuses paid in the year.
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As discussed in the Performance Based Remuneration, 
the Chief Executive Officer and senior executives’ 
remuneration packages contain a performance  
based component related to KPI’s. The remuneration 
of key management personnel and the returns to 
the Company's shareholders are aligned through  
the remuneration policies implemented by the board  
as follows:

Performance linked compensation includes both 
short-term and long-term incentives, and is designed 
to reward key management personnel for meeting or 
exceeding their financial and personal objectives.  The 
short term incentive is a bonus provided in the form of 
cash, while the long term incentive is provided as an 
option over ordinary shares of the Company under the 
rules of the Employee and Executive Option Plan.

Short Term Incentive Bonus (STI)

The objective of STI’s is to reward executives for their 
contribution to the achievement of the Group and 
business unit outcomes, as well as individual KPI’s.  
Each year the Board Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee sets KPI’s for the key management 
personnel.  The KPI's generally include measures 
relating to the Group, the relevant segment, and the 
individual, and include financial, people, customer and 
strategy measures.  The measures are chosen as they 
directly align an individual reward to the KPI’s of the 
Group and to its strategy and performance.  

The Company’s STI plan provides for a cash 
payment based on achieving predetermined KPIs 
and are paid bi-annually.  The financial performance 
objectives are set annually and may include targets 
for earnings per share (EPS), earnings before interest, 
taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) and 
other financial performance objectives as deemed 
appropriate by the Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee. The non-financial objectives vary with 
position and responsibility and include measures such 
as achieving strategic outcomes, adhering to legal and 
operational compliance, customer satisfaction and 
staff development.  Each financial and non-financial 
objective accounts for between 20 to 30 percent of the 
maximum STI.

The KPI’s assigned to key management personnel 
directly impact the amount of bonus payments made 
and potential salary increases. These KPI's are directly 
linked to the profitability of the business unit, and the 
achievement of the Company's financial goals during 
the respective twelve month service period. Therefore, 
the level of remuneration of key management personnel 
is directly linked to the performance of the Company in 
each twelve month period.

At the end of the financial year, the Board Remuneration 
and Nomination Committee assesses the actual 
performance of the Group, the relevant segment and 
individual against the KPI’s set at the beginning of the 
financial year. The performance evaluation in respect 
of year ended 30 June 2015 has taken place in 
accordance with this process.    

Long Term Incentive (LTI)

The purpose of the long term incentive is to reward 
executives for their contribution to the creation of 
shareholders’ value over the longer term. Options are 
issued under the Employee and Executive Option Plan 
and it provides for key management personnel to receive 
options as part of their remuneration. The options are 
issued based on performance criteria and to encourage 
staff retention.

The vesting conditions relating to the Employee and 
Executive Option plans include a requirement for the 
Company's share price to exceed the relevant ASX Small 
Industries Index which measures the weighted average 
return to shareholders for all industrial companies listed 
on the ASX All Ordinaries Index, but not in the ASX 100 
as calculated and reported to the ASX. Notwithstanding 
the fact that the Company's share price is impacted by 
external factors and market movements that are outside 
the control of key management personnel, the extent 
of the benefit that key management personnel may 
derive from participation in the plan increases as the 
Company's share price increases over the longer term.
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Employment Contracts

It is the Group’s policy that service contracts for key management personnel are on-going until terminated by either 
party. Remuneration and other terms of employment for the Chief Executive Officer and other key management 
personnel are formalised in contracts of employment. Each of these agreements provide for the remuneration terms 
including the provision of performance-related cash bonuses and other benefits. There are no specified lengths of 
service included within the contract. The Chief Executive Officer’s contract may be terminated by either party with 
three months’ notice. All other contracts with key management personnel may be terminated by either party with 
between two and three months’ notice.

Option Holdings

There were no options granted to or exercised by key management personnel during the financial year as part of their 
remuneration. All outstanding options were fully lapsed in the previous financial year. 

Shareholdings

Balance 
01/07/2014

received as 
remuneration

oPtions 
exercised

other 
movement

Balance 
30/06/2015

Directors

Garry Sladden - - - - -

Jennifer Elliott - - - - -

Julian Sallabank - - - - -

Penelope Morris AM 51,429 - - - 51,429

Key Management Personnel

Peter Wilson - - - - -

Iain Skelton - - - - -

Paul Barbaro - - - - -

Total 51,429 - - - 51,429

No shares were issued during the year to key management personnel under the exercise of options.

End of Remuneration Report 
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meetings of directors
During the financial year, fourteen meetings of Directors were held. Attendances were:

director numBer of  
meetings held(1) 

numBer of  
meetings attended

Garry Sladden 14 14

Jennifer Elliott 14 14

Julian Sallabank 11 11

Penelope Morris AM 7 7

(1) The number of meetings held during the time the Director was a member of the board.

Board Audit Risk and Compliance Committee Meetings

During the financial year, six Committee meetings were held. Attendances were:

director numBer of  
meetings held(1) 

numBer of meetings 
attended

Garry Sladden 6 6

Jennifer Elliott 6 6

Julian Sallabank 4 4

Penelope Morris AM 3 3

(1) The number of meetings held during the time the Director was a member of the board.

Board Remuneration and Nomination Committee Meetings

During the financial year, four Committee meetings were held. Attendances were:

director numBer of  
meetings held(1) 

numBer of meetings 
attended

Garry Sladden 4 4

Jennifer Elliott 4 4

Julian Sallabank 2 2

Penelope Morris AM 2 2

(1) The number of meetings held during the time the Director was a member of the board.

16



2015 Clarius Group AnnuAl RepoRt

indemnifying officers  
or auditor
The Company has entered into deeds of indemnity, 
insurance and access with each of the Directors and 
the Company secretary. These were approved by 
shareholders at the 2001 annual general meeting. The 
indemnity will only indemnify a Director to the extent 
permitted by the law and the Company’s constitution.

The Company during or since the end of the financial year, 
in respect of any person who is or has been an officer  
or auditor of the Company or a related body corporate 
has not:

▶  Indemnified or made any relevant agreement for 
indemnifying against a liability incurred as an officer, 
including costs and expenses in successfully defending 
legal proceedings; or

▶  Paid or agreed to pay a premium in respect of a contract 
insuring against a liability incurred as an officer for the 
costs of expenses to defend legal proceedings; with the 
exception of the following;

During the year the Company paid a premium to insure 
the Directors listed in this report against liabilities for the 
costs and expenses incurred by them in defending any 
legal proceedings arising out of their conduct while acting 
in the capacity of Directors of the Company. The terms of 
the policy prohibit disclosure of the premium paid. 

directors’ Benefits
No Director has received or become entitled to receive, 
during or since the end of the financial year, a benefit 
because of a contract made by the Company, controlled 
entity or a related body corporate with a Director, a firm 
of which a Director is a member or an entity in which a 
Director has a substantial financial interest other than 
as disclosed in the Remuneration Report.

This statement excludes a benefit included in the 
aggregate amount of emoluments received or due and 
receivable by Directors and shown in the Company’s 
financial statements, or the fixed salary of a full-time 
employee of the Company, controlled entity or a related 
body corporate.

Proceedings on Behalf  
of the comPany
No person has applied for leave of Court under section 
237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring 
proceedings on behalf of the Company, or to intervene 
in any proceeding to which the Company is a party for 
the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the 
Company for all or part of those proceedings.

No proceedings have been brought or intervened in on 
behalf of the Company with leave of the Court under 
section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001.

non-audit services
The Board of Directors, in accordance with the 
advice from the Board Audit Risk and Compliance 
Committee, is satisfied that the provision of non-audit 
services during the year is compatible with the general 
standard of independence for auditors imposed by the 
Corporations Act 2001. The Directors are satisfied that 
the services disclosed in Note 10 did not compromise 
the external auditor’s independence for the following 
reasons:

▶  the nature and scope of all non-audit services are 
reviewed and approved by the Board Audit Risk and 
Compliance Committee prior to commencement to 
ensure they do not adversely affect the integrity and 
objectivity of the auditor; and

▶  the nature of the services provided do not 
compromise the general principles relating to auditor 
independence as set out in the APES 110 Code of 
Ethics for Professional Accountants.

Refer to Note 10 ‘Remuneration of Auditors’ for 
amounts paid or payable during the financial year to 
the external auditors in respect of non-audit services.
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auditor’s indePendence
The lead auditor’s independence declaration for the year ended 30 June 2015 is set out page 19 of the Directors’ report.

rounding of amounts
The Company has applied the relief available to it in ASIC Class Order 98/100, dated 10 July 1998, and accordingly, 
amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars. Directors’ and Executive 
remuneration has been rounded to the nearest dollar.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors

Garry Sladden Jennifer Elliot 
Executive Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director

Dated at Sydney this 25th day of September 2015.
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In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide the 
following declaration of independence to the directors of Clarius Group Limited. 
 
As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial statements of Clarius Group Limited for the 
year ended 30 June 2015, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been 
no contraventions of: 
 

(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to 
the audit; and 

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 
 
 

 
Jason Thorne 
Partner 
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income  
For the year ended 30 June 2015

note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Continuing operations

Revenue 6 178,953 179,392

On hired labour costs (140,672) (142,312)

Gross Profit 38,281 37,080

Employee benefits expense (28,419) (28,270)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (1,041) (1,051)

Restructuring expense (1,855) (286)

Operating Rental expense (3,773) (3,699)

Other expenses 7 (9,892) (6,111)

Impairment Loss 18(a) (2,946) -

Results from operating activities (9,645) (2,337)

Finance income 17 10

Finance cost (188) (158)

Net  finance costs (171) (148)

(Loss) before income tax (9,816) (2,485)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 8 (1,512) 808

(Loss) for the year attributed to Owners  
of the Company

(11,328) (1,677)

Other comprehensive (loss) 

Items that may be classified subsequently  
to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign 
operations

373 185

Income tax on other comprehensive income - -

Other comprehensive income for the year,  
net of income tax

373 185

Total comprehensive income for the year (10,955) (1,492)

Cents per Share Cents per Share

Basic loss per share 11 (12.65) (1.87)

Diluted loss per share 11 (12.65) (1.87)

Net tangible asset per share 11 25 33

The Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with 
the accompanying notes on pages 24 to 57.

financial  

statements
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position   
As at 30 June 2015

 note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current assets  

Cash and cash equivalents 13 1,135 2,500

Trade and other receivables 14 42,568 48,868

Current Tax Receivables  20 -                              36

Total current assets  43,703 51,404

Non-current assets  

Plant and equipment 16 1,582 2,112

Deferred tax assets 15 1,831 2,690

Intangible assets  18 25 3,033

Total non-current assets  3,438 7,835

Total assets  47,141 59,239

Current liabilities  

Trade and other payables 19 18,797 20,684

Bank overdraft 13 497  - 

Finance leases 22 211 -

Provisions 21 1,645 1,999

Total current liabilities  21,150 22,683

Non-current liabilities  

Finance leases 22 158 -

Provisions  21 1,300 1,068

Total non-current liabilities  1,458 1,068

Total liabilities  22,608 23,751

Net assets  24,533 35,488

Equity  

Contributed equity 23 83,541 83,541

Reserves 24 (716) 255

Accumulated losses (58,292) (48,308)

Total equity  24,533 35,488

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on 
pages 24 to 57.

21



www.Clarius.com.au

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 30 June 2015 

as at 30 June 2015
share  

caPital

$000

translation 
reserve

$000

share Based 
Payment 
reserve

$000

accumulated 
losses

$000

total

$000
Balance as 1 July 2014 83,541 (1,089) 1,344 (48,308) 35,488

Loss for the year attributed  
to Owners of the Company

- - - (11,328) (11,328)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences 
for foreign operations

- 373 - - 373

Total other comprehensive income for 
the period

- 373 - (11,328) (10,955)

Transactions with owners recorded 
directly in equity

Lapsed share options - - (1,344) 1,344 -

Total transactions with owners - - (1,344) 1,344 -

Balance as at 30 June 2015 83,541 (716) - (58,292) 24,533

 as at 30 June 2014
share  

caPital

$000

translation 
reserve

$000

share Based 
Payment 
reserve

$000

accumulated 
losses

$000

total

$000
Balance as 1 July 2013 83,541 (1,274) 1,344 (46,631) 36,980

Loss for the year attributed  
to Owners of the Company

- - - (1,677) (1,677)

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation differences 
for foreign operations

- 185 - - 185

Total other comprehensive income  
for the period

- 185 - (1,677) (1,492)

Total transactions with owners - - - - -

Balance as at 30 June 2014 83,541 (1,089) 1,344 (48,308) 35,488

The Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on 
pages 24 to 57.
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
For the year ended 30 June 2015

 note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Cash flows from operating activities  

Receipts from customers 317,030 315,317

Payments to suppliers and employees (299,763) (295,456)

Interest received 17 10

Interest and other borrowing costs paid (188) (158)

Income tax refund  - 1,197

Sales tax paid  (18,115) (17,577)

Net cash (used in)/provided  
by operating activities

 12(a) (1,019) 3,333

Cash flows from investing activities  

Purchase of plant and equipment (553) (174)

Payments for software development and intangible 
assets

 (445) (912)

Net cash (used) in investing activities  (998) (1,086)

Cash flows from financing activities  

Net cash provided by/(used in)  
financing activities

  -  - 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held (2,017) 2,247

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 2,500 234

Effect of exchange rates on cash holdings  
in foreign currencies

 155 19

Cash at the end of the financial year                                                       13 638 2,500

The Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes on pages 
24 to 57.

23



www.Clarius.com.au

note 1 rePorting entity

Clarius Group Limited (the “Company”) is a for-profit listed public Company, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. 
The Consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2015 cover Clarius 
Group Limited and its controlled entities.

note 2 Basis of PreParation

The consolidated financial statements are a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance 
with Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of 
the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001. The consolidated financial statements 
comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and interpretations adopted by The International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 25 September 2015.

note 3 significant accounting Policies

(a) principles of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate 
the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Clarius 
Group Limited as at 30 June 2015 and the results of all 
subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2015. Clarius 
Group Limited and its subsidiaries are collectively referred 
to in this financial report as the consolidated entity.

The consolidated entity controls the subsidiaries when 
it has power over the subsidiaries, it is exposed, or has 
rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the 
subsidiaries and has the ability to affect those returns 
through its power over the subsidiaries. The company 
reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts 
and circumstances indicate that there are changes to 
one or more of the controls elements.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date 
on which control is transferred to the consolidated  
entity. They are de-consolidated from the date that 
control ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to  
account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the 
consolidated entity. 

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised 
gains on transactions between entities comprising the 
consolidated entity are eliminated. Unrealised losses 
are also eliminated unless the transaction provides 
evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. 
Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed 
where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies 
adopted by the consolidated entity.

Non-controlling interests, presented as part of equity, 
represent the portion of a subsidiary’s profit or loss and 
net assets that is not held by the consolidated entity. 
The consolidated entity attributes total comprehensive 
income or loss of subsidiaries between the owners of 
the parent and the non-controlling interests based on 
their respective ownership interests.

(B) revenue 
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable. The consolidated 
entity recognises revenue when the amount of revenue 
can be reliably measured, it is probable that future 
economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific 
criteria have been met for each of the consolidated 
entity activities as described below. 

Revenue is recognised for the major business activities 
as follows:

(i) Contracting revenue

Contracting revenue is brought to account as the 
services are provided. Services provided but not yet 
billed are taken up as accrued revenue. 

(ii) Permanent recruitment revenue

Permanent recruitment revenue is brought to 
account on the following basis:

Executive positions – on the completion of the 
recruitment assignment  

Administration positions – on start date of the 
employee
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(iii) Payroll services

Where the consolidated entity provides payroll 
services to clients, payroll service fees are brought 
to account as the services are provided.

(iv) On hired labour

On hired labour is brought to account as the 
services are provided. Services provided but not yet 
billed are taken up as accrued revenue.

(v) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion 
basis using the effective interest method.

(vi) Dividends

Dividends are recognised as revenue when the right 
to receive payment is established.

(c) income tax
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.  
The charge for current income tax expense is based on 
profit for the year adjusted for any non-assessable or 
disallowed items. It is calculated using tax rates that 
have been enacted or are substantively enacted by the 
balance sheet date.

Deferred income tax is recognised in respect of 
temporary differences arising between the tax bases of 
assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the 
financial statements. No deferred income tax will be 
recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or 
liability, excluding a business combination, where there is 
no effect on accounting profit or loss or taxable income. 

Deferred income tax is calculated at the tax rates that 
are expected to apply to the period when the asset is 
realised or liability settled. Deferred income tax is credited 
in the income statement except where it relates to items 
that may be credited directly to equity, in which case the 
deferred income tax is recorded directly against equity.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent 
that it is probable that future taxable income will be 
available against which they can be utilised.

The amount of benefits brought to account or which 
may be realised in the future is based on the assumption 
that no adverse change will occur in income taxation 
legislation and the anticipation that the consolidated 
entity will derive sufficient future assessable income to 
enable the benefit to be realised and comply with the 
conditions of deductibility imposed by law.

Tax consolidation legislation
Clarius Group Limited and its wholly-owned Australian 
subsidiaries have formed an income tax consolidated 
group under the Tax Consolidation Regime. As a 
consequence, all members of the tax consolidated 
group are taxed as a single entity.  The head entity within 
the tax consolidated group is Clarius Group Limited.

Tax expense/income, deferred tax liabilities and deferred 
tax assets arising from temporary differences of the 
members of the tax-consolidated group are recognised 
in the separate financial statements of the members 
of the tax-consolidated group using the ‘separate 
taxpayer within group’ approach by reference to the 
carrying amounts in the separate financial statements 
of each entity and the tax values applying under tax 
consolidation. Current tax liabilities and assets and 
deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses 
and relevant tax credits of the members of the tax-
consolidated group are recognised by the company (as 
head entity in the tax-consolidated group).

Due to the existence of a tax funding arrangement 
between the entities in the tax-consolidated group, 
amounts are recognised as payable to or receivable 
by the company and each member of the group in 
relation to the tax contribution amounts paid or payable 
between the parent entity and the other members 
of the tax-consolidated group in accordance with  
the arrangement.

(d) employee Benefits
Provision is made for the Company’s liability for 
employee benefits arising from services rendered by 
employees to balance date. Short term employee 
benefits expected to be settled within one year together 
with entitlements arising from wages and salaries have 
been measured as the amounts expected to be paid 
when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. Other 
long-term employee benefits payable and annual leave 
expected to be settled more than one year have been 
measured at the present value of the estimated future 
cash outflows to be made for those benefits. 

Contributions are made by the consolidated entity to 
employee defined contribution superannuation funds 
and are charged as expenses when incurred.

Share based payments 

The fair value of options granted is recognised as an 
employee benefit expense with a corresponding increase 
in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and 
recognised over the period during which the employees 
become unconditionally entitled to the options.
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The fair value at grant date is independently determined 
using the American Option Call Pricing model that takes 
into account the exercise price, the term of the option, 
the vesting and performance criteria, the share price at 
grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying 
share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free 
interest rate for the term of the option.

The employee benefits expense recognised in the equity 
reserve is based on the revised number of options that 
have vested as at balance date. The impact of the 
revision to original estimates, if any, is recognised in  
the income statement with a corresponding adjustment 
to equity.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is 
terminated before the normal retirement date, or when 
an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange 
for these benefits. The consolidated entity recognises 
termination benefits at the earlier of when the offer of the 
termination benefits can no longer withdrawn and when 
the costs for a restructuring that is within the scope 
of AASB 137 and involves the payment of termination 
benefits are recognised. If the termination benefits are 
payable more than 12 months after reporting date, they 
are discounted to present value.

(e) leases
Leases of fixed assets where substantially all the risks 
and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset, 
but not the legal ownership, are transferred to the 
consolidated entity are classified as finance leases. 
Leased assets are amortised over the lower of their 
useful life and the lease term. Lease payments are 
allocated between the reduction of the lease liability 
and the lease interest expense for the period.

Lease payments for operating leases, where 
substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the 
lessor, are recognised in profit or loss on a straight 
line basis over the term of the lease.  Lease incentives 
received are recognised as an integral part of the total 
lease expense, over the term of the lease.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter 
into operating leases, such incentives are recognised 
as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is 
recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a 
straight-line basis, except where another systematic 
basis is more representative of the time pattern in 
which economic benefits from the leased asset are 
consumed.

(f) intanGiBle assets
(i) Candidate databases 

Candidate databases represent the consolidated 
entity’s candidate databases that were acquired. 
These assets are recorded at their respective cost of 
acquisition, which were supported by independent 
valuations performed immediately prior to the 
respective acquisitions. 

The candidate databases represent accumulated 
private and proprietary information regarding the 
technical people of the various businesses. They 
are amortised on a straight line basis over a period 
of two years from the date of acquisition.

The candidate databases are constantly updated 
as an integral part of the business and are the 
major basis for the generation of revenue and profit. 
All costs incurred in maintaining, upgrading and 
improving the candidate databases are expensed 
as incurred.

Intangible assets are  tested at each balance date for 
impairment or more frequently if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and 
carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

(ii) Software development costs

Software development costs are capitalised where 
future benefits are expected to contribute to a future 
period financial benefit through revenue generation 
and/or cost reduction. Otherwise such costs are 
expensed in the period in which they are incurred. 
Capitalised software development costs include 
external direct cost of materials and services, direct 
payroll and payroll related costs of employees’ time 
spent on the project. These costs are amortised 
over periods between three to five years on the 
basis of the expected useful life of the software. 

Unamortised costs are reviewed at each balance 
date to determine the amount (if any) that is no 
longer recoverable. Any amount so identified is 
written off.

(G) plant and equipment
Plant and equipment is brought to account at cost 
less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation 
and any accumulated impairment losses. The 
carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is  
reviewed annually to ensure it is not in excess of its 
recoverable amount.
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The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including 
capitalised leased assets is depreciated over their 
useful lives to the consolidated entity commencing 
from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold 
improvements are amortised over the shorter of either 
the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated 
useful lives of the improvements. The cost method of 
accounting is used for all acquisitions of assets. Cost 
is determined as the fair value of the consideration at 
the date of acquisition plus costs directly attributable 
to bringing the assets to a working condition for their 
intended use.

The gain or loss on disposal of all fixed assets, is 
determined as the difference between the carrying 
amount of the asset at the time of disposal and the 
proceeds of disposal, and is included in profit or loss 
before income tax of the consolidated entity in the year 
of disposal.

The depreciation rates and methods used for each 
class of depreciable assets are: 

class of asset rate method
Plant & Equipment 9% - 60% Diminishing Value

Leasehold Improvements 11% - 50% Straight Line/Diminishing Value

(H)  impairment of  
non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject 
to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment 
or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that they might be impaired. 

Other assets that are subject to amortisation are 
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may 
not be recoverable. 

An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss for the 
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds 
its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the 
higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value 
in use. Value in use is the net present value of the future 
cash inflows.  It is determined using a present value 
model based on management’s estimate of future net 
cash inflows from continued use, including movements 
in working capital and subsequent disposal of assets.  
For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets 
are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are 
separately identifiable cash flows (cash generating 
units).  Impairment losses in respect of goodwill are not 
reversed.

(i)  foreiGn currency 
transactions and Balances
(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each 
of the entities that make up the consolidated entity 
are measured using the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates 
(‘the functional currency’). The consolidated 
financial statements are presented in Australian 
dollars, which is Clarius Group Limited’s functional 
and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

In preparing the financial statements of each 
individual group entity, transactions in currencies 
other than the entity’s functional currency (foreign 
currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange 
prevailing at the dates of the transitions. At the 
end of each reporting period, monetary items 
denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at 
the rates prevailing at the date. Non-monetary items 
carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at 
the date when the fair value was determined. 

Exchange differences on monetary items are 
recognised in profit or loss in the period in which 
they arise.   

(iii) Clarius Group Limited group companies

The results and financial position of all the entities 
making up the consolidated entity (none of which 
has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) 
that have a functional currency different from 
the presentation currency are translated into the 
presentation currency as follows:

▶  assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange 
rates at the reporting date;

▶  income and expenses are translated at average 
monthly exchange rates unless this is not a 
reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect 
of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in 
which case income and expenses are translated 
at the dates of the transactions; and

▶  all resulting exchange differences are recognised 
in other comprehensive income and presented in 
the foreign currency translation reserve in equity

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from the 
acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets 
and liabilities of a foreign entity and translated at the 
exchange rates at the reporting date.
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(j) casH and casH equivalents
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash 
includes:

▶  cash on hand and at call deposits with banks or 
financial institutions, net of bank overdrafts;

▶  investments in money market instruments with less 
than 14 days to maturity; and

▶  bank overdrafts are shown within current liabilities on 
the statement of financial position.

(k) roundinG of amounts
The Company has applied the relief available under 
ASIC Class Order 98/100 and accordingly, amounts 
in the financial report have been rounded to the 
nearest thousand dollars. Directors’ and Executive 
remuneration has been rounded to the nearest dollar.

(l) trade receivaBles
Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value 
and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, less impairment losses. 
Trade receivables are generally due for settlement 
within 30 days.

Recoverability of trade receivables is reviewed 
on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to 
be uncollectable are written off to profit or loss. 
An impairment allowance on trade receivables is 
established when there is objective evidence that the 
consolidated entity will not be able to collect all amounts 
due according to the original terms of the receivables. 
Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability 
that the debtor will become insolvent, and default or 
delinquency in payments outside the trading terms 
are considered indicators that the trade receivable is 
impaired. The amount of the allowance is the difference 
between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 
value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the 
original effective interest rate. Cash flows relating to 
short term receivables are not discounted if the effect 
of discounting is immaterial. 

The amount of the provision is recognised in profit or 
loss in other expenses. When a trade receivable for 
which a provision for impairment had been recognised 
becomes uncollectable in a subsequent period, it is 
written off against the provision account. Subsequent 
recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited 
against other expenses in profit or loss.

(m) financial instruments
Classification

The consolidated entity classifies its financial assets 
in the following category: loans and receivables. The 
classification depends on the purpose for which the 
investments were acquired. Management determines 
the classification of its investments at initial recognition.

(i) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial 
assets with fixed or determinable payments that are 
not quoted in an active market. They arise when 
the consolidated entity provides money, goods 
or services directly to a debtor with no intention 
of selling the receivable. They are included in 
current assets, except for those with maturities 
greater than 12 months after balance date which 
are classified as non-current assets. Loans and 
receivables represent trade and other receivable on 
the statement of financial position.

(ii) Financial Liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities are recognised 
initially at fair value plus any directly attributable 
transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
they are measured at amortised cost.  Financial 
liabilities comprise trade payables and bank 
overdrafts.

(iii) Share Capital 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental 
costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary 
shares and share options are recognised as a 
deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Recognition and de-recognition

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are 
recognised or derecognised on trade-date being the 
date on which the consolidated entity commits to 
purchase or derecognise the asset. Financial assets 
are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows 
from the financial assets have expired or have been 
transferred and the consolidated entity has transferred 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

(n) provisions
Provisions are recognised when the consolidated 
entity has a present obligation, the future sacrifice of 
economic benefits is probable, and the amount of the 
provision can be measured reliably.
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The amount recognised as a provision is the best 
estimate of the consideration required to settle the 
present obligation at reporting date, taking into account 
the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 
Where a provision is measured using the cash flows 
estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying 
amount is the present value of those cash flows. The 
discount rate used to determine the present value 
reflects current market assessments of the time value 
of money and the risks specific to the liability.

(i) Work under guarantee

A provision for work under guarantee is recognised 
on an expected level of permanent placement 
fallouts within the guarantee period provided to 
customers. This is based on the average permanent 
placement fees.   

(ii) Make good on leased premises 

A provision is made for the expected cost to restore 
the leased property to its original condition. The 
provision is based on an estimate of the costs 
to restore the asset to its original condition in the 
individual rental contracts. 

(iii) Lease incentives 

Lease incentives under operating leases are 
recognised as a liability and amortised on a straight-
line basis over the lease term.

(iv) Onerous leases

The provision for onerous lease contracts represents 
the present value of the future lease payments that 
the Group is presently obligated to make under 
non-cancellable onerous operating lease contracts, 
less revenue expected to be earned on the lease, 
including estimated future sub-lease revenue, 
where applicable. The estimate may vary as a result 
of changes in the utilisation of the leased premises 
and sub-lease arrangements where applicable. 

(o) finance leases 
Finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities 
at amounts equal to the fair value of the leased 
property or, if lower, the present value of the minimum 
lease payments each determined at the inception of 
the lease. Minimum lease payments are apportioned 
between the finance charge and the reduction of the 
outstanding liability.

The finance charge is allocated to each period during 
the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic 
rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. 
If there is no reasonable certainty of ownership by the 
end of the lease term, the asset is fully depreciated over 
the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

(p) dividends
A provision is recognised for dividends when they have 
been declared, determined or publicly recommended 
by the Directors on or before the end of the year but not 
distributed at balance date.

(q) Goods and services tax (Gst)
Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of 
the amount of GST except where the amount of GST 
incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax 
Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised 
as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part 
of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables 
in the balance sheet are shown inclusive of GST. The 
GST components of cash flows arising from investing 
or financing activities which are recoverable from or 
payable to the taxation authority are presented as 
operating cash flows.

(r) earninGs per sHare
(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing 
the profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the 
Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity 
other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 
year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares 
issued during the year.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is determined by 
adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary 
shareholders and the weighted average number 
of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own 
shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential 
ordinary shares, which comprise relevant share 
options granted to employees.

Potential ordinary shares are antidilutive when their 
conversion to ordinary shares would increase earnings 
per share or decrease loss per share from continuing 
operations. The calculation of diluted earnings per 
share does not assume conversion, exercise, or other 
issue of potential ordinary shares that would have an 
antidilutive effect on earnings per share.
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(s)  critical accountinG 
estimates and judGements
(i)	 Impairment	of	non-financial	assets

The consolidated entity tests at each balance date 
whether the non-financial assets have suffered any 
impairment, in accordance with the accounting 
policy in note 3(F). The recoverable amounts of 
cash generating units have been determined based 
on value-in-use calculations. These calculations 
require the use of a number of assumptions. Refer 
to note 18 for details of these assumptions.

(ii) Income taxes

The consolidated entity is subject to income taxes 
in Australia and jurisdictions where it has foreign 
operations. In determining the consolidated entity’s 
provision for income taxes management consider 
the interpretation of applicable laws and regulations, 
and, where necessary, seek independent advice to 
validate estimates and judgements.  

(iii)  Impairment of receivables/provision  
of bad debts

Included in trade receivables is an allowance for 
doubtful debts. At the reporting date this amount 
represents balances that are uncertain in relation to 
collectability (refer to Note 14).

(t) seGment reportinG
The consolidated entity determines and presents 
operating segments based on the information that 
internally is provided to the Board of Directors (Board) 
who are the consolidated entities’ chief operating 
decision maker.  

An operating segment is a component of the 
consolidated entity that engages in business activities 
from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, 
including revenues and expenses that relate to 
transactions with any of the consolidated entity’s other 
components. All operating segments’ operating results 
are regularly reviewed by the Board to make decisions 
about resources to be allocated to the segment and 
assess its performance. 

Segment results that are reported to the Board include 
items directly attributable to a segment as well as 
those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.  
Unallocated items comprise mainly corporate assets 
(primarily the consolidated entity’s head office), head 
office expenses, and income tax assets and liabilities.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred 
during the period to acquire property, plant and 
equipment, and intangible assets other than goodwill.

(u)  new standards and 
accountinG interpretations 
not yet adopted

(i)  New and revised AASBs affecting amounts 
reported	 and/or	 disclosures	 in	 the	 financial	
Statements

In the current year, the Group applied a number of 
new and revised AASBs issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that are 
relevant to the Group including:

▶   AASB 2012-3 ‘Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards – Offsetting Financial Assets 
and Financial Liabilities’ 

▶  AASB 2014-1 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting 
Standards’ (Part A: Annual Improvements 2010–
2012 and 2011–2013 Cycles) 

▶  AASB 1031 ‘Materiality’

▶  AASB 2013-9 ‘Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards’ – Conceptual Framework, 
Materiality and Financial Instruments’ (Part B: 
Materiality)

▶  AASB 2014-1 ‘Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards’ (Part C: Materiality)

Impact of the application of new and revised AASBs

The Directors have considered the impact of all new 
and revised AASBs and concluded that there is no 
material impact on the disclosures or the amounts 
recognised in the consolidated financial statements.
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Impact of the application of standards not yet adopted

The Directors have considered the impact of all new accounting standards that are relevant to the Group but not yet 
adopted and have not yet concluded on the impact on the disclosures or the amounts recognised in the consolidated 
financial statements. 

(v)  removal of parent entity financial statements
The consolidated group has applied amendments to the Corporations Act (2001) that remove the requirement for the 
disclosure of parent entity financial statements.  Parent entity financial statements have been replaced by the specific 
parent entity disclosure in note 30.

reGistered office principal place of Business
Australian Company Level 9, 1 York Street 
Secretaries Pty Limited Sydney NSW 2000 
Suite 806, Level 8, 70 Pitt Street 
Sydney NSW 2000

(w) comparatives
Comparative amounts have been reclassified where necessary to provide consistency with current period disclosures.

(ii) Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet adopted

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Standards and Interpretations listed below that are 
relevant to the Group were in issue but not yet effective.

standard/interPretation mandatory Beyond June 2015 effective
AASB 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ and AASB 2014-5 ‘Amendments to Australian 
Accounting Standards arising from AASB

1 January 2018

AASB 2014-4 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarification of Acceptable 
Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation’

1 January 2016

AASB 9 ‘Financial Instruments’, and the relevant amending standards 1 January 2018

AASB 2015-1 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Annual Improvements to 
Australian Accounting Standards 2012-2014 Cycle’

1 January 2016

AASB 2015-2 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure Initiative:  
Amendments to AASB 101’

1 January 2016

AASB 2015-3 ‘Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Withdrawal  
of AASB 1031 Materiality’

1 July 2015
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The Board of the Company has a formally constituted Board Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee (the “Committee”). 
This Committee operates under a charter approved by the Board. Its objectives are to assist the Board in safeguarding 
integrity in financial reporting; making timely and balanced disclosure to shareholders and potential shareholders in 
accordance with the principles of continuous disclosure; and recognising and managing risk.

In meeting these objectives, the Committee is responsible for, among other matters, identifying, monitoring and 
assessing the consolidated entity’s internal control framework and risk management strategies and processes in 
relation to specific risks associated with financial, economic, operational, compliance, intellectual capital, security 
and human capital.

The risks of the consolidated entity are periodically assessed and the Committee, with management, agree on risk 
mitigation strategies, including monitoring and reporting.

In regard to financial risk, the consolidated entity has identified potential exposure to:

▶   Market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk);
▶   Credit risk; and
▶   Liquidity risk.

The consolidated entity uses a variety of methods to measure these financial risks including sensitivity analysis for 
market risks, ageing analysis and pre-trade credit assessment for credit risks and cash flow forecasting and debt 
covenant monitoring for liquidity risks.

The consolidated entity holds the following financial instruments:

note 4 financial risK management

 note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 13 1,135 2,500

Trade receivables (net of doubtful debts) 14 34,874 41,281

Other debtors 1,173 267

37,182 44,048

Financial Liabilities:

Trade creditors and other payables 19 18,797 20,684

Bank overdraft 12(c), 13 497 -

19,294 20,684
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(a) market risk
Foreign Exchange Risk

The consolidated entity operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign  
currency exposures, primarily with respect to the New Zealand dollar (NZD), the Chinese renminbi (CNY), Hong Kong 
dollar (HKD) and Singapore dollar (SNG).

Exposure to Currency Risk

To limit the exposure to foreign currency risk, the consolidated entity’s foreign subsidiaries transactions are carried out 
in local currency and cash inflows and outflows are largely offset to minimise impact of foreign currency translation.  The 
consolidated entity does not undertake any hedging activities with regard to day-to-day foreign exchange exposures.

The consolidated entity’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows, based on notional amounts:

30 June 2015

nZd 
$000

cny 
$000

sng 
$000

hKd 
$000

Trade and other receivables 2,888 9,325 138 2

Cash 38 3,746 22 17

Bank Overdraft (96) - - -

Trade and other payables (1,417) (6,620) (136) 2

Net Exposure on Statement of Financial Position 1,413 6,451 24 21

30 June 2014

nZd 
$000

cny 
$000

sng 
$000

hKd 
$000

Trade and other receivables 5,159 16,719 279 2

Cash 174 4,841 59 29

Trade and other payables (1,902) (5,133) (27) (159)

Net Exposure on Statement of Financial Position 3,431 16,427 311 (128)

average rate rePorting date sPot rate

aud $1 2015 2014 2015 2014
NZD 1.080 1.102 1.129 1.076

CNY 5.182 5.624 4.766 5.847

SGD 1.094 1.153 1.034 1.176

HKD 6.493 7.095 5.954 7.301

The following exchange rates applied during the year:
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Currency Sensitivity on Consolidated Entity

The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar 
against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably 
possible change in foreign exchange rates. 

Impact of 10% Increase of AUD against  
foreign currencies on consolidated balances

nZd 
$000

cny 
$000

sng 
$000

hKd 
$000

30 June 2015

Equity (114) (123) (2) (0)

Impact on Net Profit After Tax 11 (334) (31) (1)

30 June 2014

Equity (290) (255) (24) 2

Impact on Net Profit After Tax 4 36 (18) (3)

Impact of 10% Decrease of AUD against  
foreign currencies on consolidated balances

nZd 
$000

cny 
$000

sng 
$000

hKd 
$000

30 June 2015

Equity 125 135 2 -

Impact on Net Profit After Tax (12) 368 34 1

30 June 2014

Equity 319 281 26 (2)

Impact on Net Profit After Tax (4) (40) 20 3
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Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The consolidated entity’s main interest rate risk arises from potential utilisation of overdraft facilities in the New Zealand 
subsidiaries. 

For the parent borrowing facilities, the policy is to utilise a combination of its trade receivable financing facility and 
overdraft facilities to minimise its interest costs whilst maintaining the flexibility to accommodate short term working 
capital requirements that vary in particular with the on-hired labour funding cycle.

As at the reporting date, the consolidated entity had the following variable rate borrowings:

30 June 2015 30 June 2014

note

weighted 
average 

interest 
rate

Balance  
$000

weighted 
average 

interest 
rate

Balance  
$000

Bank Overdraft 13 9.3% 497 9.8% -

Receivables Financing Facility 12 3.4% - 4.0% -

The receivable financing facility of $5,000k (FY2014: $7,500k) is under the non-recourse arrangement. The balance 
is nil as at 30 June 2015 (FY2014: $6,520k).

The following two tables demonstrate the impact on net profit after tax if the average interest rate had either increased 
or decreased by 1% over the whole of the years ending 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2014.

Consolidated Entity Sensitivity

30 June 2015 30 June 2014

1% increase  
in average  

interest 
rate  
$000

1% decrease 
in average 

interest 
rate 
$000

1% increase  
in average  

interest 
rate 
$000

1% decrease  
in average 

interest 
rate 
$000

Impact on Net Profit After Tax (30) 30 (25) 25

Price Risk

The consolidated entity does not hold any investments in equities or commodities and is therefore not subject to price 
risk for any recognised financial assets.
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(B) credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from credit exposures to customer accounts receivable 
balances. Independent credit assessments are used for all new customers and only those with a low risk of default 
rating are accepted. If there is insufficient credit history to give an accurate rating, other factors such as assessment 
of financial position, nature of proposed transactions and Directors’ personal guarantees are considered. Compliance 
to credit limits is monitored internally by the consolidated entity’s executives. Receivables reports are submitted to the 
Board of Directors regularly for review. 

The consolidated entity maintains standard credit terms in its terms and conditions. Some preferred supplier 
agreements dictate longer payment terms, however, the credit risk remains unaffected. 

The carrying values less impairment provision of trade receivables are assumed to approximate their fair values due 
to their short term nature.

Consolidated Entity Receivables

All of the Group's trade and other receivables have been reviewed for indicators of impairment. As a result of this 
review there were doubts over the recoverability of certain trade receivables and a provision of $2,051k (FY2014: 
$267k) has been recorded. The trade receivables provided for mostly relate to customer debts that are greater than 
90 days overdue, with a significant proportion relating to customer debts that are greater than 180 days overdue. 

The provision includes amounts that are not considered to be recoverable from debtors and amounts that are 
expected to be credited to debtors. The average credit period for trade receivables is approximately 30 days. 

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are 
written off by reducing the carrying amount directly. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is used when 
there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms 
of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or 
financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments (where debts are significantly overdue) are considered 
indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. Refer to note 14.

(c) liquidity risk
The consolidated entity manages liquidity risk by monitoring cash flows daily and ensuring that adequate overdraft 
and borrowing facilities are maintained. The consolidated entity maintains cash and cash equivalents to meet its 
liquidity requirements and also raises equity when required. Funding for long-term liquidity needs is secured by having 
adequate credit facilities in place.

Compliance with debt covenants is monitored as part of the cash flow management process.   

Refer to note 12(b and c) Cash Flow information for a summary of credit facilities both available and utilised as at  
balance date.

The carrying values of trade payables are considered to approximate their fair values due to their short term nature. 
Trade payables are settled within six months. Bank overdrafts are expected to be settled within one year.
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note 5 segment rePorting

(a) seGments
recruitment 

services

information 
technology 

services

managed 
services consolidated

oPerating segments 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Revenue

Services to external customers 260,787 259,138 17,066 15,202 6,424 10,379 284,277 284,719

Inter-segment revenues  -  -  -  - 13,512 18,187 13,512 18,187

Total segment revenue 260,787 259,138 17,066 15,202 19,936 28,566 297,789 302,906

Total segment revenue 297,789 302,906

(-) Inter company elimination (13,512) (18,187)

(-)  Reclassification of direct  
gross margin

(105,324) (105,327)

Consolidated revenue 178,953 179,392

Reportable Segments Profit

Profit before tax 3,017 4,725 1,610 716 240 338 4,867 5,779

Less:  Corporate overheads (11,737) (8,264)

Impairment loss (2,946) - - - - - (2,946) -

Consolidated loss before tax (9,816) (2,485)

Interest Revenue 16 9 - - 1 1 17 10

Interest Expenses 188 158 - - - - 188 158

Depreciation & amortisation 1,011 1,007 26 39 4 5 1,041 1,051

Additions to non-current assets 995 1,086 3 - - - 998 1,086

Segment Assets(2) 38,940 49,142 5,671 5,447 699 1,960 45,310 56,549

Segment Liabilities 21,002 20,518 1,109 1,406 497 1,827 22,608 23,751

australia new Zealand asia total
Revenue

External sales(1) 159,906 162,422 9,628 7,772 9,419 9,198 178,953 179,392

Interest revenue 7 6 8 4 2 - 17 10

TOTAL Revenue 159,913 162,428 9,636 7,776 9,421 9,198 178,970 179,402

Non-current assets(2) 1,322 4,633 13 47 272 465 1,607 5,145

(1) This reconciles to statutory revenue 
(2) Excluding deferred tax assets
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The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s three reportable segments:  

Recruitment Services - Alliance Recruitment, Candle, Lloyd Morgan, Lloyd Morgan China, SouthTech and  
The One Umbrella

(i) Provision of recruitment services (permanent and contract placements).

Information Technology Services - JAV IT

(ii)  Outsourcing and technical support services.

Managed Services - Ignite

(iii) Management and transitioning of contractors, including outsourced payroll solutions.

(B) seGment accountinG policies
Segment information is prepared in accordance with the accounting policies of the entity as disclosed in note 3(s) 
and accounting standard AASB 8: Segment Reporting. Management has organised the entity around geographical 
and operational segments. The services provided are all recruitment related. The Group’s on hired labour revenue 
makes up 91% (FY2014: 92%) of the consolidated revenue, and 9% (FY2014: 8%) relates to permanent recruitment 
services.  During the year, there were no changes in segment accounting policies that had a material effect on the 
segment information.

(c) income
The consolidated entity derived income from the provision of contract and temporary personnel and recruitment 
services for business and Government in Australia, New Zealand and Asia.

(d) inter-seGment transactions
The pricing of inter-segment transactions is the same as prices charged on transactions with parties outside  
the consolidated entity. Such transactions are eliminated on consolidation, with the exception of margin earned on 
the transactions where the services will ultimately be provided outside of the Group.

(e) information aBout major customers
Included in revenue arising from recruitment services of $260,787k (FY2014: $259,138k) are revenues of approximately 
$105,567k (FY2014: $90,812k) which arose from sales to the Group’s two largest customers. The largest customer 
contributed $82,680k and the second largest customer accounted for $22,887k. No other single customer contributed 
10% or more to the Group’s revenue for both 2015 and 2014. 
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note 6 revenue
consolidated

 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Rendering of services 178,953 179,392

Total revenue 178,953 179,392

note 7 exPenses

consolidated

 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Depreciation of non-current assets

Plant and equipment 201 283 

Leasehold improvements 376 385 

Plant and equipment 577 668 

Amortisation of non-current assets

Capitalised computer software 464 383

Total amortisation 464 383

Total depreciation and amortisation expense 1,041 1,051 

Other expenses:

Bad and doubtful debts 1,791 371

Travelling expenses 861 665

Telephone charges 779 663

Consultancy fees 573 244

Software support 561 243

Office expenses, printing, stationery and parking 548 569

Subscriptions 464 416

Accountancy, audit and tax fees 451 201

Recruitment costs 412 366

Insurance 410 417

Legal fees 352 144

Bank charges 299 231

Marketing and promotional expenses 279 291

Net advertising costs 226 293

Capitalised Product Development costs - (527)

Other operating overheads 1,886 1,524

Total other expenses 9,892 6,111

Contributions to defined contribution plans 2,726 2,551
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note 8 income tax exPense/(Benefit)
consolidated

 30 June 2015 
$000

30 June 2014 
$000

Current tax 884 (16)

Adjustment for prior year (231) 13

653 (3)

Deferred tax expense 859 (805)

Total income tax expense/(benefit) 1,512 (808)

The prima facie tax on loss before income tax is reconciled to the income tax as follows:

Prima facie tax benefit on loss before income tax at 30% (2,945) (746)

(2,945) (746)

Add tax effect of:

Overseas tax provision 884 -

Other non-deductible expenses 23 37

Tax incentives on capital expenditure - (54)

De-recognition of tax losses 592 -

Current year losses for which no deferred  tax asset was recognised 3,183 74

Prior period (over)/under provision (231) 13

Effect of concession - (16)

Utilisation of tax losses in current year - (119)

Tax rate adjustment on wholly-owned foreign subsidiaries 6 3

Total income tax expense/(benefit) 1,512 (808)

note 9 dividends

On 31 August 2015, the Directors resolved not to declare an interim or final dividend for the year ended  
30 June 2015.  No dividends were paid by the Group in the previous corresponding period. 

 

Franking Credit Balance

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Dividend franking account

Amount of franking credits available to shareholders of Clarius Group Limited  
for subsequent financial years

15,679 15,679

Candle NZ Holdings Limited 1,440 1,511
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note 10  remuneration of auditors

During the year, the following fees were paid or were payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, 
its related practices and to audit firms of subsidiary entities:

consolidated

2015 
$

2014 
$

Audit Services:

Auditors of the Company:

Australia 

Audit and review of financial reports – Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 172,125 138,958

Overseas Audit Fees – Network firm of the parent entity auditor

Audit and review of financial reports – Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 108,364 20,687

280,489 159,645

Other Auditors

Audit and review of financial reports 5,626 22,153

286,115 181,798

Services other than Audit:

Auditors of the Company:

Australia

Taxation services – Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 20,000 20,000

Network firm of the parent entity auditor

Taxation services 31,547 10,687

Other Auditors

Network firm of the parent entity auditor

Preparation of financial statements 9,640 4,558

61,187 35,245

347,302 217,043
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(a) reconciliation of loss used in calculatinG loss per sHare

(B) weiGHted averaGe numBer of sHares used as tHe denominator

consolidated

 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Loss after tax used in calculating basic earnings per share (11,328) (1,677)

Net loss used in calculating diluted loss per share (11,328) (1,677)

Net tangible asset per share excluding deferred tax assets 22,677 29,765

consolidated

 2015 
no.

2014 
no.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year  
used in the calculation of basic LPS

89,582,175 89,582,175

Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares  
used as the denominator in calculating diluted loss per share

89,582,175 89,582,175

note 11 loss Per share
consolidated

 2015 
cents

2014 
cents

Basic loss per share (12.65) (1.87)

Diluted loss per share (12.65) (1.87)

Net tangible asset per share 25 33
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note 12 cash flow information

(a)  reconciliation of loss after tax to net casH flow from 
operatinG activities

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Loss for the year after income tax (11,328) (1,677)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 1,041 1,051

Loss on disposal of non-current asset 513 9

Impairment losses on intangible assets 2,992  - 

Income tax expense 1,512 (808)

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of the effects of purchase and disposal of subsidiaries:

Decrease/(Increase) in trade debtors and accrued income 6,143 (208)

Decrease in prepayments 158 164

(Decrease)/Increase in trade creditors and accruals (1,680) 2,993

Increase in provisions & reserves 247 612

Income tax (paid)/refund (617) 1,197

Net cash (outflow)/ provided by operating activities (1,019) 3,333

(B) credit standBy arranGements witH Banks

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Receivables Purchase Facility 5,000 7,500

Amount utilised under recourse facility                   -                                -   

Amount utilised under non-recourse facility                   -   (6,520)

Unused Receivables Purchase Facility 5,000 980

The Group has a bank overdraft facility and an invoice financing facility. Under the invoice financing facility certain 
invoices are sold to the finance providers of Clarius Group Limited. The finance providers purchase these invoices 
on either recourse or a non-recourse basis.  Invoices sold to the Group’s finance providers under the non-recourse 
arrangement of Nil (FY2014: $6,520k) have been derecognised in the financial statements at 30 June 2015.
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(c) overdraft facilities

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Overdraft  facility 2,328 2,394

Amount utilised (497)                              -   

Unused overdraft facility 1,831 2,394

Subsequent to the year the current trade receivables financing facility and parent entity overdraft has been extended 
from 30 September 2015 to 31 December 2015.  Further, the Group has signed a credit approved term sheet with 
a major financial institution for the provision of a Debtor Finance Facility and a Bank Guarantee Facility. Both facilities 
will be provided on a 12 month term and will be subject to annual review. The facilities are secured by a limited and 
capped personal guarantee and cash deposit from a substantial shareholder in the Company. The cash security is 
provided on normal commercial terms and is interest bearing from the date at which the cash security was set-up.      

Bank overdrafts

The current weighted average interest rate on the parent overdraft facility is 9.8%. Bank overdraft facilities are 
arranged with Australian (AUD$1,000,000), and New Zealand (NZD$1,500,000) banks with the general terms and 
conditions being agreed to on a regular basis. Interest rates are variable and subject to adjustment. The Directors 
anticipate that these facilities will continue to be available provided the consolidated entity, and the companies within 
the consolidated entity with overdraft facilities have not breached any borrowing covenants and the required financial 
ratios continue to be met.  As at 30 June 2015 these requirements have been met.

note 13 cash and cash equivalents

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Cash at bank and on hand 1,133 2,461

Deposits at call                                                                                                           2 39

1,135 2,500

Reconciliation of cash

The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows as follows:

consolidated

notes 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Balances as above 1,135 2,500

Bank overdrafts 12(c) (497)                             -   

638 2,500
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note 14 trade and other receivaBles

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current

Trade receivables 36,925 41,548

Allowance for doubtful debts (2,051) (267)

34,874 41,281

Accrued income 6,132 6,774

Prepayments 389 546

Other debtors 1,173 267

42,568 48,868

(a) fair values
The fair value approximates to the carrying value of the receivables.

(B) interest rate risk
The trade and other receivables are non-interest bearing.

(c) credit and foreiGn excHanGe risks
Refer to the disclosure in note 4.

(d) trade receivaBles aGinG analysis 
Refer to the disclosure in note 4.

(e) movement in tHe provision for impairment of trade receivaBles

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

At 1 July                267                              -   

Provision for impairment recognised during the year             1,784                           267 

Unused amount reversed                   -                                -   

At 30 June             2,051 267

The creation and release of the provision for impaired receivables has been included in ‘other expenses’ in the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.  The allowance accounts in respect of 
trade and other receivables are used to record impairment losses unless the consolidated entity is satisfied that no 
recovery of the amount owing is possible; at that point the amounts are considered irrecoverable and are written off 
against the financial asset directly.

See Note 4(B) for details of the Group's impairment review.  
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note 15 deferred tax assets

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Employee benefits 428 616

Provision for make good on leased premises 132 10

Lease incentive 282 255

Accruals 989 1,212

Losses                      -   597

1,831 2,690

Movements

Balance at the beginning of the year 2,690 1,779

Reclassification from current tax receivables - 106

(Charged)/credited to the income statement (267) 805

De-recognition of tax losses in subsidiary (592)                              -   

Balance at the end of the year 1,831 2,690

There are unrecognised deferred income tax assets in relation to tax losses (revenue in nature) of $5,029k (FY2014: 
$1,254k). Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and will be recognised to 
the extent that the Directors’ consider it probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred income tax asset to 
be recovered.

note 16 Plant and equiPment

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Plant and equipment, at cost 1,315 4,890

Accumulated depreciation (655) (4,161)

660 729

Leasehold improvements, at cost 1,974 3,497

Accumulated amortisation (1,052) (2,114)

922 1,383

Total plant and equipment 1,582 2,112
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(a) movements in carryinG amounts - 2015

Plant and  
equiPment

leasehold 
imProvements total

$000 $000 $000
Consolidated

Balance at the beginning of the year 729 1,383 2,112

Additions 491 62 553

Disposals (359) (147) (506)

Depreciation expense (201) (376) (577)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 660 922 1,582

(B) movements in carryinG amounts - 2014

Plant and  
equiPment

leasehold 
imProvements total

$000 $000 $000
Consolidated

Balance at the beginning of the year 905 1,710 2,615

Additions 112 62 174

Disposals (5) (4) (9)

Depreciation expense (283) (385) (668)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 729 1,383 2,112

note 17 suBsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following significant  
subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in note 3 (a):

equity holding(1)

country of 
incorPoration

class of  
shares

2015 
%

2014 
%

Alliance Recruitment Pty Ltd Australia ordinary 100 100

Candle Holdings Limited New Zealand ordinary 100 100

Candle New Zealand Limited New Zealand ordinary 100 100

Lloyd Morgan International Pty Limited Australia ordinary 100 100

JAV IT Group Pty Limited Australia ordinary 100 100

Ignite Management Services Pty Limited Australia ordinary 100 100

Lloyd Morgan Limited Hong Kong ordinary 100 100

Lloyd Morgan Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong ordinary 100 100

Candle Recruitment Pte Limited Singapore ordinary 100 100

Lloyd Morgan China Limited China ordinary 89 89

(1) The proportion of ownership interest is equal to the proportion of voting power held.
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note 18 intangiBle assets

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Candidate databases 1,876 1,876

Accumulated amortisation (1,876) (1,876)

                  -                                -   

Capitalised software and development costs 2,513 6,307

Accumulated amortisation (2,488) (3,274)

25 3,033

Total intangible assets 25 3,033

(a) movements in carryinG amounts - 2015
caPitalised  

software costs

$000
Consolidated

Balance at the beginning of the year 3,033

Additions 445

Disposals (33)

Amortisation expense (464)

Impairment write down (2,946)

Exchange differences (10)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 25

(B) movements in carryinG amounts - 2014
caPitalised  

software costs

$000
Consolidated

Balance at the beginning of the year 2,500

Additions 912

Disposals -

Amortisation expense (383)

Impairment write down -

Exchange differences 4

Carrying amount at the end of the year 3,033

Intangible assets, other than goodwill have finite useful lives. The current year amortisation charges in respect of 
intangible assets are included under depreciation and amortisation expense per the consolidated statement of profit 
or loss and other comprehensive income.
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(c) impairment tests
The Group carried out a review of the recoverable amount of software capitalised. Recoverable amount is assessed 
on the basis of value in use. These assets included the Group’s in-house development CRM application and 
timesheet portal together with an externally developed payroll system and client portal. Based on the impairment 
testing performed during the year, the value in use was less than the carrying amounts. Accordingly, an impairment 
loss of $2,946k has been recognised in profit or loss.       

note 19 trade and other PayaBles

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current

Trade and Other Payables 18,797 20,684

18,797 20,684

(a) interest rate exposure
All trade and other payables are non-interest bearing.

(B) financial Guarantees
Bank guarantees for $1,241k (FY2014: $1,281k) have been provided by the consolidated entity to parties outside the 
group in relation to the Group’s operating leases.  In the event of default, the Bank has recourse to the consolidated 
group for this amount.

note 20  current tax receivaBle

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current

Income tax receivable - 36
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note 21 Provisions

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current

Employee benefits 1,304 1,888

Lease incentive 311 81

Work under guarantee 30 30

1,645 1,999

Non-current

Employee benefits 108 184

Lease incentive 635 839

Make good on leased premises 557 45

1,300 1,068

2,945 3,067

Employee benefits

This provision represents annual leave and long service leave entitlements.

Lease incentive

This provision represents the liability associated with rent free periods given under current operating contracts. 
Management has calculated this amount based on the current rental contracts.

Work under guarantee

This provision represents the liability associated with permanent placement fall outs within the guarantee period 
provided to clients.  Management has calculated this amount based on average permanent placement fees. 

Make good

This amount represents the cost which will be paid on completion of current tenancy under the applicable rental 
contracts. The amount has been calculated based on an estimate of the costs to fulfil the individual rental contracts.

Movements in provisions

Movements in provisions during the financial year, other than employee benefits, are set out below:

lease 
incentive

maKe-
good

worK under 
guarantee total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Consolidated

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year 920 45 30 995

Additional provision recognised 331 560 - 891

Amounts utilised (305) (48) - (353)

Carrying amount at the end of the year 946 557 30 1,533
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note 22 oBligations under finance leases

minimum lease 
Payments

Present value of 
minimum lease 

Payments

2015 2014 2015 2014

$000 $000 $000 $000
Not later than one year 212 - 211 -

Later than one year and not later than five years 159 - 158 -

Later than five years - - - -

371 - 369 -

Less future finance charges (2) - - -

Present value of minimum lease payments 369 - 369 -

Included in the consolidated financial statements:
- Current provision

211 -

- Non-current provision 158 -

369 -

This obligation represents the liability associated with the financing of software licenses over a 3 year period. At the 
end of the lease term ownership of the asset reverts to the Group.

note 23 share caPital

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

89,582,175  fully paid ordinary shares (2014: 89,582,175)  83,541 83,541

Ordinary shares at the beginning of the year 83,541 83,541

At the end of the year 83,541 83,541

The Company does not have authorised capital or par value in respect of its listed shares.  All issued shares are fully 
paid. All shares rank equally with regards to the Company’s residual assets.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one 
vote per share at meetings of the Company. 
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share caPital continued

consolidated

2015 
no.

2014 
no.

At the beginning of the year 89,582,175 89,582,175

At the end of the year 89,582,175 89,582,175

Capital Risk Management

The consolidated entity’s objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the ability to continue as a going concern, 
so that the Company can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to 
maintain an optimal capital structure to minimise the cost of capital. 

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the consolidated entity may adjust the amount of dividends paid 
to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The consolidated entity monitors capital on the basis of its gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided 
by total capital. Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the balance sheet plus debt.

consolidated

note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Total borrowings (net of cash)                           - -

Total equity 24,533 35,488

 

Gearing ratio 0.0% 0.0%
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note 24 reserves

consolidated

note 2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Share-based payments 24 (a)(i) - 1,344

Foreign currency translation 24 (a)(ii) (716) (1,089)

Total (716) 255

(a) nature and purpose of reserves
(i) Share-based payments

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the fair value of options issued over their vesting period.

Further information about share-based payments is set out in note 27.

(ii) Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of foreign controlled 
entities. The reserve is recognised in profit or loss when the net investment is disposed.

note 25 oPerating lease commitments

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases payable are as follows:

consolidated

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Within one year 2,408 2,680

Later than one year but not later than five years 3,044 5,448

Later than five years - -

5,452 8,128

Operating lease commitments refer to property leases for the 16 locations (FY2014: 17 locations) operating across 
Australia, New Zealand and Asia with initial lease terms of between 6 months and 5 years. The consolidated entity does 
not have an option to purchase the leased properties at the expiry of the lease periods. Certain lease arrangements 
contain clauses for market rental reviews and options to renew.        
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note 26 contingent liaBilities

The Group has terminated a service arrangement with a software provider and has not provided for disputed invoices 
amounting to $210k which were unpaid at 30 June 2015 (FY2014: Nil).

note 27 share Based Payments

There were no share based payment transactions in the financial year (FY2014:Nil).

No options have been granted during the year (FY2014: Nil)

note 28 related Party disclosures

(a) parent entity
The ultimate parent entity and ultimate controlling party within the consolidated entity is Clarius Group Limited.

(B) suBsidiaries
Interests in subsidiaries are set out in note 17.

(c) directors and key manaGement personnel
The aggregate compensation made to Directors and other members of key management personnel of the Group is 
set out below:

2015 
$

2014 
$

Short-term employment benefits 1,166,831 1,358,179

Post-employment benefits - 68

Other long-term benefits - -

Termination benefits 139,964 307,614

Share-based payment - -

1,306,795 1,665,861

(d) terms and conditions
All transactions between related parties were made on normal commercial terms and conditions. There are no fixed 
terms for the repayment of loans between group companies.
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note 29 deed of cross guarantee

Pursuant to ASIC Class Order 98/1418 (as amended) dated 13 August 1998, the wholly owned subsidiary listed 
below is relieved from the Corporations Act 2001 requirements for preparation, audit and lodgement of financial 
reports, and Directors’ report.

It is a condition of the Class Order that the Company and each of the subsidiaries enter into a Deed of Cross 
Guarantee.  The effect of the Deed is that the Company guarantees to each creditor payment in full of any debt in the 
event of winding up of any subsidiaries under certain provisions of the Corporations Act 2001.  If a winding up occurs 
under the provisions of the Act, the Company will only be liable in the event that after six months any creditor has 
not been paid in full.  The subsidiary has also given similar guarantees in the event that the Company is wound up.

The subsidiary subject to the Deed is Alliance Recruitment Pty Ltd.

Alliance Recruitment Pty Ltd. became a party to the Deed on 20 April 2011, by virtue of a Deed of Assumption.

A consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial 
position, comprising the Company and controlled entities which are party to the Deed, after elimination of all transaction 
between parties to the Deed of Cross Guarantee, at 30 June 2015 is set out as follows:

Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income  
For the year ended 30 June 2015

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Revenue from continuing operations 133,223 133,580

On hired labour costs (111,332) (112,447)

Gross Profit 21,891 21,133

Employee benefits expense (17,282) (18,172)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (673) (714)

Operating rental expense (2,032) (2,226)

Restructuring (1,760) -

Other expenses (5,255) (3,152)

Impairment loss (2,946) -

Results from operating activities (8,057) (3,131)

Finance income 6 352

Finance cost (154) (370)

Net  finance cost (148) (18)

Loss before income tax (8,205) (3,149)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (498) 936

Total comprehensive loss for the period (8,703) (2,213)

Accumulated losses at beginning of year (55,934) (53,721)

Loss after income tax (8,703) (2,213)

Transfer of lapsed share options 1,344 -

Accumulated losses at end of year (63,293) (55,934)
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Statement of Financial Position  
As at 30 June 2015

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Current assets

Cash assets and cash equivalents - 1,351

Trade and other receivables 31,562 34,113

Current tax receivables - 36

Total current assets 31,562 35,500

Non-current assets

Other receivables 7,497 9,013

Plant and equipment 886 1,467

Deferred tax assets 1,618 2,272

Investments 3,225 3,225

Other intangible assets - 2,918

Total non-current assets 13,226 18,895

Total assets 44,788 54,396

Current liabilities

Other payables 14,585 15,544

Bank overdraft                  134   -

Provisions 1,907 1,846

Total current liabilities 16,626 17,390

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,206 7,108

Provisions 708 946

Total non-current liabilities 7,914 8,054

Total liabilities 24,540 25,444

Net Assets 20,248 28,951

Equity

Share capital 83,541 83,541

Reserves                   -   1,344

Accumulated losses (63,293) (55,934)

Total equity 20,248 28,951
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note 30 Parent entity disclosures

As at, and throughout, the financial year ending 30 June 2015 the parent entity of the Group was Clarius Group Limited.

2015 
$000

2014 
$000

Result of parent entity

Loss for the year (9,393) (2,654)

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income for the year (9,393) (2,654)

Financial position of parent entity at year end

Current  Assets 27,649 32,654

Total Assets 40,173 51,527

Current  Liabilities (15,294) (17,255)

Total Liabilities (15,475) (17,436)

Net Assets 24,698 34,091

Share capital 83,541 83,541

Reserves - 1,344

Retained earnings (58,843) (50,794)

Total equity (24,698) (34,091)

Parent entity contingencies

There are no material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2015 (FY2014: Nil).

There are no capital commitments for acquisition of property plant and equipment as at 30 June 2015 (FY2014: Nil).

Parent entity guarantees in respect of the debts of its subsidiaries

The parent entity has entered into a Deed of Cross Guarantee with the effect that the Company guarantees debts in 
respect of its subsidiary Alliance Recruitment Pty Ltd.

Further details of the Deed are of Cross Guarantee and the subsidiaries to the deed are disclosed in note 29.

note 31 events suBsequent to the rePorting date

The Group has signed a credit approved term sheet with a major financial institution for the provision of a Debtor 
Finance Facility and a Bank Guarantee Facility. Both facilities will be provided on a 12 month term and will be subject 
to annual review. The facilities are secured by a limited and capped personal guarantee and cash deposit from a 
substantial shareholder in the Company. The cash security is provided on normal commercial terms and is interest 
bearing from the date at which the cash security was set-up.
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director’s declaration

tHe directors of tHe company declare tHat:
1. In the opinion of the Directors of Clarius Group Limited (the Company):

(a)   the consolidated financial statements and notes that are contained in pages 20 to 57 and the 
remuneration report in the Directors’ report, set out on pages 8 to 15, are in accordance with the 
Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i)  giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2015 and of its performance 
for the financial year ended on that date; and

(ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) 
and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(b)   there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they 
become due and payable.

2.  There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company and the controlled entity identified in note 29 will 
be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are or may become subject to by virtue of the Deed 
of Cross Guarantee between the Company and the controlled entity pursuant to ASIC Class Order 98/1418.

3.  The Directors have been given the declarations required by Section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001 from 
the chief executive officer and chief financial officer for the financial year ended 30 June 2015.

4.  The Directors draw attention to Note 2 to the financial statements, which includes a statement of compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors:

Garry Sladden Jennifer Elliot 
Executive Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director

Dated at Sydney this 25th day of September 2015.
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 
 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
to the members of Clarius Group Limited  

 
Report on the Financial Report 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial report of Clarius Group Limited, which comprises the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015, the consolidated statement of profit or 
loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of cash flows and the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity for the year ended on that date, notes comprising a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors’ declaration of the 
consolidated entity, comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the year’s end or from 
time to time during the financial year as set out on pages 20 to 57.  
 
Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Report 
 
The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a 
true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 
and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the 
financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control, relevant to the company’s 
preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view, in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 



 

 

 
Auditor’s Independence Declaration 
 
In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations 
Act 2001. We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, 
which has been given to the directors of Clarius Group Limited, would be in the same terms if given to 
the directors as at the time of this auditor’s report. 
 
Opinion  
 
In our opinion: 
 
(a) the financial report of Clarius Group Limited is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, 

including: 
 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2015 
and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and 

 
(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and 

 
(b) the consolidated financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting 

Standards as disclosed in Note 2. 
 

Report on the Remuneration Report 
 
We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 8 to 15 of the directors’ report for the 
year ended 30 June 2015. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of the Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 
2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit 
conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion the Remuneration Report of Clarius Group Limited for the year ended 30 June 2015, 
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.  
 
 

 
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 
Jason Thorne 
Partner 
Chartered Accountants 
Sydney, 25 September 2015 
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corporate  
Governance
statement
For information regarding our Corporate Governance Statement please refer to our website.

(www.clarius.com.au/page/investors/corporate-governance/)
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additional  
information
tHe followinG information is required By tHe australian 
securities excHanGe limited.
There is only one class of equity securities, being ordinary shares.

The number of shareholdings holding less than marketable parcels is 825.

The voting rights in respect of the ordinary shares are established by the Constitution, which reads as follows:

Clause 5.12: ‘one vote for every fully paid share’

There is currently no On-Market Buy-Back

No securities on issue are currently subject to voluntary escrow.

Distribution of Shareholders Number

category numBer of holders
1 – 1,000 474

1,001 – 5,000 890

5,001 – 10,000 395

10,001 – 100,000 511

100,001 and over 55

2,325

62



2015 Clarius Group AnnuAl RepoRt

20 largest shareholders of fully paid ordinary shares as at 17 September 2015

ranK name of holder numBer  
of units %

1 EGO PTY LIMITED 17,826,852 19.90

2 CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 12,796,385 14.28

3 ONE MANAGED INVT FUNDS LTD 6,602,152 7.37

4 MR VICTOR JOHN PLUMMER 5,130,607 5.73

5 NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED 4,845,489 5.41

6 HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED 4,370,503 4.88

7 AVANTEOS INVESTMENTS LIMITED 2,748,442 3.07

8 J P MORGAN NOMINEES AUSTRALIA LIMITED 1,503,122 1.68

9 PERMAN INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 1,450,337 1.62

10 MR IAN WALLACE EDWARDS + MRS JOSEPHINE EDWARDS 1,083,072 1.21

11 G J P INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 764,886 0.85

12 ABN AMRO CLEARING SYDNEY NOMINEES PTY LTD 753,923 0.84

13 MR MATTHEW DONALD MULLINS 723,700 0.81

14 ENGOORDINA PTY LTD 550,000 0.61

15 SUPER SMART INVESTMENTS PTY LTD 500,000 0.56

16 FIVE TALENTS LIMITED 425,266 0.47

17 MR CHRISTOPHER ANDREW GRUMMET 422,491 0.47

18 FRETENSIS PTY LTD 400,000 0.45

19 MR WILLIAM YUE 390,230 0.44

20 MRS JACQUELINE GARRETT 370,239 0.41

63,657,696 71.06
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